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Shri Samir Ku
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1. A complain

with rule 28

Constructions

allottee Mr. Su

the project'E

ffiHARERA
ffiGURUGRAM
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M/s Florentine
Office at: 4-78, G

Tolstoy Marg, N

Mr. Sumeet Goel,
R/o: 154, Neb
New Delhi- 11

Complaint o.768 of 20'1,9

YANA REAL ESTATE R ULATORY
A ORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. :

Date of first hearing:
Date of decision :

n Pvt, Ltd.
of India Ltd.

, Tolstoy Ho,use,

3.201,9 was filed unde

768 ofz0lg
30.07.2019
20.08.2019

Delh

ember
ember

section 31 of

the Real Estate ( tion and Development) t,2016 read

the Haryana Real Estate ( ation and

Development) 20t7 by the compl nts M/s Puri

respondent-And another against t

Goel in respect of unit d below in

Bay', Sector l-04, Guru on account of

ottee for not
Page 1 ofLT

violation of o ns gf the respondent-

Complainants

Respondent

Authorised represe,ntative on
behalf of the complainants
For the respondenl:

ORDER
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Complaint No.768 of 201,9

2.

3.

aking possessior

rayment of due

,iolation of sectic

iince the apartm

luestion has bee

:ommencement

)evelopment) Ac

nitiated retrospe

reat this compla

;tatutory obligat

\4(t) of the AcL

he particulars o

L of the apartment in question and for non

instalments by the allottee which is in
n 19(6) of the,Act.

:nt buyer's agreement for the apartment in

n execulted on 04.10.2013 i.e. prior to the

of the Real Estate (Regulation and

t,20t6, so the penal proceedings cannot be

ctively. l[]ence, the authority tras decided to

int as arr application for non-compliance of

ions on the p:rrt of allottee under section

the complaint are as under:

1. Name and ccation of the project "Emerald Bay" in Sector
104, Gurugram

2. Nature of r lal estate project Group housing complcx

3. Project are 15.337 acres

4. Apartment /unit no. BZ-LBO3,l8th fl oor, tower
82

5. Unit area 1700 sq. ft.

6. Registered not registered Registered vide rro. 1.36 o

20t7

7. Revised da
RERA regis

:e of completion as per
[ration certificate

28.02:,2020

B. DTCP licen ;e 68 of 201,2

9. Date of apa

agreement
rtment buyer's 04.10.2013

10. Total consi
apartment
82 of the c,

leration as per
buyer's agreement (Pg.

rmplaintl

Rs. 1,70,86,214/'

11. Total amor nt paid by the Rs. l-,48,49,1,44.31, / -

IffirurtcArED I eagezofl7
sRls*l'l troR I

It0[ a:ttl5lAtr



ffi
#$

4.
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respondent
ledger date
of complair

as per sarles customer
)22.02.2019 (page 179
t)

72. Payment p an Possession linked
payment plan

13. Due date of
as per claus
months fror
agreement
period

I delivery of possession

pe 11(a): within 48
m date of execution of
+ 180 days grace

04.04.2101,8

14. Date of rec
certificate
of complait

:ipt of ocr:upation
annexure P5, page 1-75

rtJ

27.tt.201.8

15. Offer of por
paee 1.77 o

session (annexure P6,

'complaint')
24.t2.2018

t6. Delay in ha nding over possession B months 20 days

17. Penalty as

apartment
dated 04.1

ler clause L5 of the
buyer's agreement
t.2073

Rs. 5/- per sq. ft. of super
area per month for first 6

months of delay;

Rs. 10/- per sq. ft. of
super area per month for
up to 12 months of delay;

Rs. 15/- per sq. ft. of
super area per month for
delay beyond L2 months;

The details provi

the record availa

by the complain:

agreement dated

B2-1B03,LBth flor

project 'Emeralc

possession com(

same has been

letter on 24.I2.2

led above have been checked on the basis of

rle in the case file which have been provided

nt and the respondent. An apartment buyer

04.1,0.2013 is available on record for unit no.

rr, block B2, admeasuring 17C10 sq. ft. in the

Bay' according to which the due date of

,S out tcr be 04.04.2018. Possession of the

rffered lby the complainant-cleveloper vide

018, but the respondent did not turn up to
AUTHENTICATED

snlsHll i oR
llo{ a35l3laiI

Page 3 oflT
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notice to the r

The case came u

reply has been fil

which has been

FACTS OF THE COM

6. The complaina

residential grou

Bay'in Sec-104,

the respondent

1803 in fanua

about the prope

The complaina

agreement with

detailed terms

obligations of

buyers agreeme

time period for

majeure conditi

payments was a

the date of ex

period of 6 m
certificate.

7.

take the possession by paying tl:re outstanding dues which is

in violation of section 19 (6) of the Act ibid.

5. Taking cognizance of the complaint, the authority issued

Complaint No. 768 of 201'9

ndent for filing reply and for appearance.

for hearing on 30.07.201,9,20.08.2019 . The

on behalf of the respondent on 26.03.201'9

rused Lry the authority.

LAINT

s submitted that they have launched a

housing project by the nalrle of 'Emerald

urgaon in the first quarter of year 201r1 and

as made a booking of an apartment no. 82-

20L3, after carrying out the due diligence

ts and respondent entered into buyers

he respondent on 4th December, 20L3. The

and conditions governing the contractual

parties were detailed and described in the said

As per the agreed terms of the agreemeltt, the

mpletion of the construction, subject to force

s and subject to respondent making timely

reed between the parties as 48 months from

ution of the buyers agreement with a grace

ths for applying and obtaining occupation

Page 4 of77
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The complainan

adhere to the ag

very beginning a

payments of sale

respondent sent

granting him tim

The complainan

seeking extensio

email dt.06.11.2

During the curre

further defaults i

the respondent

31.0B.2015, ro

'construction lin

payment plan' (P

The complainan

keeping with th

happy the co

complainant, vid

payment plan of

The time period

force majeure co

instalments by

adhere to the

B.

9.

10.

11.

12.

occasions in mak

Page 5 of L7

Complaint l,lo. 76ti of 201.9

submitted that the respondent failed to

terms of the buyers agreelnent since the

d started making defaults in making timely

nsideration as per agreed payment plan. The

n email dt. 31.L0.2013 to the lletitioners, for

extensic,n for payment of due instalments.

accepted the

of time periocl

request of the respondent

for making payment, vide its

L3.

of the agreement, the respondent made

the payment of the instalments and ultimately

d requested the complainant vide email dt.

change his agreed payment plan from

payment plan' (CLP) to 'possession linked

P).

submitted that in good faith and purely in

company's policy of keepingi the customer

plainants accepted the request of the

its email dt. 02.09.201,5 and changed the

respondent from CLP to PLF.

br completion of construction was subject to

ditions as well as subject to timely payment of

he respondent. But the respondent did not

ed payment plan and defaulted on various

ng timely payments.

tlttw
T6@TED



HARERJ.'
Complaint No. 768 of 2019

: The complainants had awarded the

construction of the proiect to M/s. Simplex Infrastructure

Limited, which i5 one of the leading construction company of

India. The saifi contractor/ company undertaking the

construction of the Project could not undertake construction

for approx. 3-4 lnonths during the period of Demonetization.

13.

GURUGRAM tr
Apart from the defaults of the respond

agreed terms and conditions of buyers

timely payments, the major force majeu

the construction during currency of the b

under:

ent and breach in the

agreement in making

re conditions affecting

uyers agreement are as

A)

Like other industries' real estate industry r'rras also worst

sufferer during period of demonetization as the contractor

could not make payment to the labour in cash and the wclrk at

site got halted for 3-4 months as the labour went to their

hometowns and had impacted the planned pace of construction

thereafter. The said event of Demonetization was one such

event which was not foreseen by anyone including respondent

in 2013 at the time of entering into buyers agreement, rather

the said event of demonetization has occured in our country

only twic e in 71 years of independence.

B') NGT Order: There were specific orders of National Green

Tribunal for stopping all construction activities in the whole

National capital Region for two successive years 2016 &

201.7, when pollution levels were alarming;ly high and the

construction activities were stopped for certain time

period. This too resulted in delays of 3-4 months as labour

-<atrffiflNED
'$ss

Page 6 oflT
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went back t

impacting p

could not be

buyers agree

any court till

Complaint l,lo. 768 of 2019

their hometowns and this also resulteld in

nned pace of construction. This event also

reseen in 20L3 at the time of entering into

ent, as :such directions were never issued by

uch dates of 201,6 and 2017 .

including the

Several allottees including the respondent

It of the agreed payment plan and the payment

c)

respondent:

were in defa

automatic

constructio

heavy rain

of constructi n linked instalments was delayed on several

occasions. T,

dependent u

e construction/development of the project is

n the allottees including respondent to fulfill

their obl tions of making timely payments. The

as been in default of making tirnely paymentsrespondent

on several o

completion

duly covere

sions as explained herein, hence the delay in

construction for a period of 6-12 months is

by the above stated force majeure conditions

and also due to defaults of the respondent. Rather the non-

payment of mely instalments by the respondent amounts

to default o the part of respondent and will result in

sion of time periods for completion of

The respondent in total has committed default

of 42 mont

period will

s in making timely payments, hence the said

e added to the time period prescribed in the

agreement f r completion of construction.

: Due to

ll in Gurugram in the Year

weather conditions, all the

2016 and

construction

D)

unfavorable

PageT oflT
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Complaint No.768 of 201,9

activities we stopped as the whole town was waterlogged

and gridloc ?S 2 rresult of which the conr;truction came

to standstill f,

media. Even

down/clos

adverse/sev

miserably fa

all the new

EDC and I

date the Sta

construction

after expiry

Developmen

agencies

on HUDA

despite pay

of much publicized Dwarka Expressway even

of more than ll years of publication of

electricity i

Plan of Gurugram, Haryana. The state

ponsible for providing water supply and

new sectors have also failed to provide the

same on ti . All these factors have impacted the pace of

constructio . HUDA failed to lay any water pipe lines near

the site of th complainant and the complainant was reliant

treatecl water from far away sites which was

unavailable

supply for

availability

Dwarka Ex

Petition in

directions

ny a times. Adequate and accessible water

construction is a basic necessity and non

inst the authorities to provide basic

r many weeks and was widely reported in the

rious institutions were ordered to be shut

for ma.ny days during that year due to

e weather conditions.

: The State of Haryana has

ed to provide the basic civic infrastructure to

sectors falling on the Dwarlia Expressway

ent of hundreds of crores of rupees towards

by the respondent and other rlevelopers. Till

of Haryana has not been able to complete the

f the same seriously hampered progress. Even

resswa)' Association has filed a Civil Writ

High Court of Punjab and Haryana seeking

Page B oflT



ffiH
ffi-GURUGI?AM

ARER II,

infrastructure and amenities, which is pending

adjudication. It is perl[inent to mention here that the total

sale consideration of the present unit of the respondent,

includes more than Rs. L4 Lacs, towards taxes and EDC and

IDC, which stand paid to the government agencies.

In view of the above stated force majeure conriitions/events,

and also the time period for which the respondent committed

complaint lrlo. 768 of 201,9

avoid the discharge of his obligations as per

nd conditions of the buyers agreement and to

nd his relatives as Financial Creditors and also

false anrl frivolous email dt. 7.12.201,8 to the

14.

the default in making pa5rment of timely instalnnents, the time

period to complete the construction comes to June 2019 and

the complainant has already obtained ttre occupation

certificate of the project on 21.11,.2018 i,e. within the

prescribed timelines.

The complainan after receipt of the Occupation Certificate in

November,20lB

Anil Goel and San

intimated the respondent and his relatives-

ay Goel, who have got two separate booking of

apartments, in e personal meeting about the impending

occupation cert,

occupation certifi

ficate as the application for obtaining

te was made in August 2018.

15. The respondent t

the agreed terms

claiming himself

thereafter sent a

eke out of the oking/allotment on frivolous Elrounds, as the

market rates o the real estate apartments on Dwarka

seen downwards trend in last 5 years due toExpressway hav

non-operational

petition before

arka Expressway, firstly filed a frivolous

ational Company Law Tribunal New Delhi,

TUMAIED
tIH$,s?'t

Page 9 oflT
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complainant see

interest the

complainants ha

project.

As per the agree

Buyers agreemen

of total price as

agreement and al

all losses, damag

price of the apa

the project and

apartment to t

towards the

promises/commi

payment of total

does not want to .

which the corh'

respondent does

to the complai

petition.

As per section 19

duties cast upon

said section the

time as agreed b

liable to adhere

Agreement and t

t6.

17.

in complete b

Page 10 of 17

ng refund of the amounts paid by it along with

though

e received

knowing very

the occupation

well that

certificate of

complaint lJo. 768 of 201,9

the

the

clause no. 1.4 and other provisions of the

, the respondent is required to make payment

per payment plan being part of the buyers

to keep the complainant indemnified against

etc. for non-payment of the dues and/or total

ent. The complainant has already completed

s intimated about offer of possession of the

responctent and has invested huge amounts

project on the basis of reciProcal

ments/obligations of the respondent to make

price. It is quite evident that the respondent

ulfill his contractual obligations on the basis of

lainant has developed the project as the

ot want to make payment of agreed sale price

nt as is evident from his email. Hence this

6) of RERA Act, the statute has enumerated the

the allottees and as per the provisions of the

ondent is liable to make all payments on

tween the promoter and homebuyer and is also

the obligations cast upon him in the Buyers

e respondent-allottee has failed to do so and is

ch default of the terms and conditions of the

'[L'^rw
IUffir-nruo
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buyers agreemen

respondent to ful

in consonance wi

37 and section L9

The complai

provisions/c

the responde

allottee has

petition seeki

his part of o'

duties cast u

ISSUES TO BE DETER

15. The complain

l. Whether the

the terms a

timely paym

Whether th

amounts of

consideratio

Whether the

the respond

1e[6) (7) an

RELIEFS SOUGHT BY

16" The complain

Direct the

amounts as

t4.

ii.

iii.

complaint lrlo. 76u of 201.9

, hence the present petition for directing the

ll his obligations. The present petition be read

the provisions contained in the section 31,

6) and (7) ot the RERA Act.

nts have been adhering to all the

uses/terms and conditions agreed between

t-allottee and the promoter and respondent -
n in default thereof. Hence the present

g directions against the respondent to fulfill

ligations; mentioned agreement to sale and

n allotteres under RERA Act.

INED:

nts have raised the following issues:

respondent has committed del'ault/breach of

of the agreement by not making

nts?

complainants are entitled to recover the

utstanding dues and amount of balance sale

from the respondent?

hon'ble authority can issue directions against

rnt as per provisions of section 37 read with

section 31 of Act?

HE COMPLAINANTS

nts are s;eeking the following reliefs:

pondent to make payment of outstanding

ell as balance sale consideration and other

conditions

tUff-nreo
'$'JW

Page 11 of17
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charges amou

the rate prescr

ii. Respondent

towards the

regarding unit

Gurugram.

RESPONDENT REPLY

17. The respondent d

the complaint in

submitted on t
complaint", the

paid by the com

submitted that n

the respondent.

1B. The respondent

regarding comp

remaining amo

02.07.2015. As p

complaint ought

when cause of a

complainant are

liable to be dismi

The respondent

authorized rep

statements and a

the Code of Crimi

19.

Complaint l{o. 768 of 2019

ting of Rts. 34,66,842/- along vrith interest at

bed under the Haryana RERA rules and Act.

directed. to make payment of Fi,s. 1.+,92,9001-

mp dut'y charges in terms of the agreement

no. 82-1B03 in project Emeralcl Bay, Sec-104,

nied the averments and contentions urged in

lividually and collectively. The respondent

e page titled as "informatlon regarding

mplainant has stated falsely thrat the amount

lainant is Rs. L,45,92,060/-.The respondent

amount has been paid by the r;omplainant to

ubmitted on the page titled as "information

int", the complainant has stated that the

nt was payable by the respondent on

the provisions of the Limitation Act, ther said

have been filed within 3 yean; from the date

on arose and as such the claims made by the

me barred. Thus, the captionerd complaint is

ed on this ground,

submitted that the complainant and its

ntative/ signatory knowingly made false

liable to be proceeded under section 340 of

al Procedure Act, 1973.

fi@xeo
'11'$s

Page L2 of 17
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20.

21..

22.

Complaint l{o. 768 of 201,9

The respondent submitted that admittedly vide email dated

07.12.2018 they sought cancellation of the allotment and refund

of the money. However, the complainant failed to respondent to

the said email or provide refund to the respondent.

The respondent submitted that once the rerspondent has

cancelled the allotment, the cornplainant cannot compel the

respondent to make payrnent or to purchase the apartment.

Such demand for refund had been made much prior to filing of

the captioned complaint. Thus, the complainant is liable to

return the amount in terms of section 1-B of the Act ibid.

The respondent submitted that he has filed an insolvency

petition bearing no. IB no. 1.662(PB)1201,8 before the NCL'f

titled as "M/s Puri Construction Pvt. Ltd. v. Sanjay Goel against

complainant on the same c:ause of action as allegeld by him in the

captioned complaint. The complainant been aggrieved by the

said proceedings has alrerady filed a writ petition bearing no.

w.P.(c) no. 1,96/2019 titled as 'M/s Puri construction Pvt. Ltd.

v. Union of India and others' before the Supremer Court of India,

which is pending adjudication. Further vidr: order dated

lg.OZ.2O1,9 the p[oceedings of the case have been stayed. Upon

this ground the complaint is liable to be dismissed.

23. It is evident that the complainant has concealed c:omplete details

of the aforesaid proceerlings and the complainant has not

approached this authority with clean hands.In terms of the same

the complaint is liable to be dismissed with hea'u'y costs.

IUffilicrrso
sHtJ^t1,'8, Page 13 oflT



Complaint No. 768 of 201.9

ffiHARERiT
ffi, eunuennM

2+. The respondent denied the averment and contentions alleged by

the complainant.

The respondent submittedl that the complainant had offered to

of the respondent that the payment plan would btl changed from

construction linked to possession linked but it was never

consented to the resPondent.

26. The grounds mentioned by the respondent regarding the force

majure conditions affectin,g the construction of the said project

including demonetization, order passed by the H[on'ble NGT, on

non-payment of instalmr:nts by the allottees etc,, but also

pleaded before the NCLT ers well as in cP No. IB-1.351[PB)/2018

and they were not given much weightage'

27.

28.

25.

The total consideration of the said apartment was Rs'

1,7 0,86,2141- and,the total amount paid by the rr:spondent is Rs.

L,45,43,078.31,1-

The respondent submitted that the complainant arbitrarily and

without explanation executed the ABA on O+.L0.2013. That the

respondent vide email dated 07.t2.2018 requested the

complainant for cancelling the allotment of saicl apartment and

demanded refund of entire amount'

The respondent submitted that he filed the petition before NCLT

vide no. IB no, 1,662 (PB) /201B. The NCLT was pleased to initiate

corporate insolvency resolution process against the

complainant vide order 1-0.01.20 19'

The respondent submitterd that L9.02 .20t9 the I-lon'ble Supreme

court of India stayed the proceeding of the said petition pending

-::;;"'1 

Page 14 of 77

29.

30.

ffi--surtcArED
sRlSHIl 
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before NCLT in

titled "M/s Puri

others" filed by th

on 01.03.20L9, th

NCLT,

DETERMINATION OF

31. As regards issue

is evident from

apartment buy

complainants

apartment in qu

days grace peri

buyer's agreeme

calculation com

have offered th

occupation certi

did not turn up

on payment of o

32. Since, the resp

outstanding d

question, so the

apartment buye

allottee under se

FINDINGS OF

33. The authority

the complaint

Complaint l*lo. 768 of 2019

it petition bearing no, W.P. (C) No.196/2019

onstruction Pvt. Ltd, vs. Union of India and

complainant.'fhe respondent submitted that

said petition was adjourned sine die by the

o.7,2 and 3 raised by the complainants, it

rusal ofrecords that as per clause 11[a) ofthe

r's agreement dated 0+.1.0.2013, the

agreed to deliver the possession of the

ion within a period of 48 months plus 180

d from the date of execution of apartment

t. The due date of delivery of possession on

out to be 04.04.2018 and the complainants

possession on 24.1'2.20L8 after receipt of

cate on 21.t1.2018. However, the respondent

take the physical possession ol'the apartment

tstanding dues.

ndent has defaulted in making payment of

and taking possession of the apartment in

is a violation of terms and conditions of

s agreement and also violation of obligation of

19[6) of the Act on the part of respondent.

E AUTHORITY:

complete subject matter jurisdiction to decide

tions by the

Page 15 oflT
'['.'$Js
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GURUGRAM

promoter as t

Ltd.leaving as

adjudicating c

stage. As per n

issued by Tow

ffi
ffi
rruh quii

35.

of Real Estate Re

Gurugram Distri

Gurugram. In the

within the plann

authority has co

present complain

34. None is present o

calling the matte

parte on the b

As per clause

04.1.0.2013 for

project Emerald

handed over to t

date of executio

grace period wh

buyer has alread

against a total

Complainant-bui

respondent on 2

on 21..1,..2018 bu

over the possess

DECISION AND

I Comnlaint l,lo. 768 of 2Ol9

held in Simmti Sikka v/s M/s EMA.AR MGF l,and

side compensation which is to be decided by the

officer if pursued by the complairLant at a later

rotification no. 1.I92I2017 -1TCP dal.ed 14.12.'201.7

un & Country lPlanning Department, the jurisdiction

Complaint I'lo. 768 of 20L9

latory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire

for all purpose with offices situated in

resent case, the project in question is situated

ng area of Gurugram District, therefore this

plete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

L behalf of the respondent desprite service and

twice. Hence the respondent irS procee ded ex

of the material facts available on record.

L[a)of the builder buyer agreement dated

nit no. 8-2,1803, l8tt' floor, block 82 in the

y, sector L04, Gurugram possession as to be

e buyer within a period of 48 rrronths frorn the

of the agreement i.e. 04.10.2C11'3 + 180 days

h comes out to be 04.04.201,1]. Respondent/

paid Rs;. 1,48,49,144.311- to the respondent

sale consideration of Rs. I,70,86,214/-.

der has offered the possession of the unit to the

.l2.TOL[] after receipt of occupration certificate

the respondent is not coming forward to take

n of the unit and payment of balance dues.

IRECTIONS OF THE AUTH TY:

Page 16 oflT
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rate of in

within a

Haryana Real

Date: ?.0:07:Z&T9

6,og Loll

Complaint No. 768 of 201.9

The authority exe ising its power under section 37 of the Real

Estate (Regulatio and Development) Act,2016 hereby issues

tions to the parties in the interest of justicethe following di

and fair play:

The respon

the unit on I

ent is directed to take over the possession of

ayment,of balance dues along with prescribed

st i.e. ICl.45o/o per annum to thr: complainants

iod of orre month.

The comp inants are also liable to pay late delivery

charges, if a y, at the prescribed rate which is being levied

on the resp ndent.

(Su

36.
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1.

2.

M/s Puri Constru
M/s Florentine
Office at 4'78,
Tolstoy Marg, N

Mr. Sumeet Goel,

R/o: 154, Neb
New Delhi- 110

CORAM:
Shri Samir K
Shri Subhash

APPEARANCE:
Shri Himanshu )u

None present

A complain

the Real Estate

with rule 28 o

DevelopmentJ

Constructions

allottee Mr.

the project

1.

ANA REAL ESTATE UTATORY

A ORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. :

Date of first hearing:
Date of decision :

Pvt. Ltd.
of tndia Ltd.

, Tolstoy
Del

rSUS

ve on
ts

section 31 of

20L6 read

the Haryana Real Estate ( ulation and

es, 2017 by the comPlai ts M/s Puri

respondent-td. And another against

Goel in respect of unit bed below in

d Bay', Sector 104, Gu on account of

llottee for not

7 68 of 2019
30.07.20t9
20.o8.20L9

ember
ember

o.7 68 of Z0L9

6.,A3.2A79 was filed unde
l.

rlation and DeveloPment)

violation of ob igations o,f the resPondent-
Page 1 oflT
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taking possession of the apartment in questiorL and for non

payment of due instalments by the allottee which is in

violation of section 19(6) of the Act.

Since the apartment buyer's agreement for the apartment in

question has been executed on 04.10.201,3 i.e, prior to the

commencement of the Real Estate [Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016, so the penal proceedillgs cannclt be

initiated retrospectively. Hence, the authority tras decided to

treat this complaint as an application for non-compliance of

statutory obligations on the part of allottee under section

34(0 of the Act.

The particulars of the complaint are as under: -

Complaint No.768 of 2019

2.

3.

1. Name and location of the Project "Emerald BaY" in Sector

104, Gurugram

Group.housrng :_:lnl., ]
2. Nature of real estate Pro;ect

3. Project area 15.337 acres

82-LB03,1Bth fl oor, towe
B2

1700 sq. ft.

4. Apartment/unit no.

5. Unit area

6. Registered/ not registered Registered vide no' 135 o

2077

28.02.20207. Revised date of comPletion as Per
RE RA registration certificate

B. DTCP license 68 of 2072

9. Date of apartment buYer's
agreement

04.t0.2013

10. Total con$ideration as Per
apartment buYer's agreement (Pg'

82 of the qomplainll-

Rs. 1,70,86,2141-

Rs. 1,48,49,144.3L1-11,. Total amount Paid bY the

IffiErncArED
5IL'JII!Yl?'* 

-
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respondent as per sales customer
ledger dated 22.02.2019 (Page 779
of complaint)

t2. Payment plan Possession Iinked
payment plan

13. Due date of delivery of Possession
as per clause 11(a): within 48
months frorh date of execution of
agreement + 180 daYs grace
period

04.04.2018

14. Date of receipt of occuPation
certificate [annexure P5, page L75

of complaint)

21..LL.201.8

15. Offer of possession (annexure
paee 777 of comPlaint)

P6, 24.1.2.2018

t6. Delay in handing over Possession B months 20 days

17. Penalty as per clause 15 of the

apartment buYer's agreement
dated 04.7A2073

Rs. 5/- per sq. ft. of suPer'
area pcr month for first 6

months of delaY;

Rs. 10/- per sq. ft. of
super area Per month for
up to 12 months of deiaY;

Rs. 15,/- per sq. ft. of
super iarea per month for
delay heyond 12 months;

4. T@ibouu have been checked on the basis of

the record available in the case file which have been provided

by the complainant and the respondent. An apartment buyer

agreement dated 04.1,0.2013 is available on record for unit no'

82-l-B03,18th floor, block 82, admeasuring 1700 sq. ft. in the

project 'Emerald Bay' according to which the due date of

possession comes out to be 04.04.2018. Possession of the

same has been offered by the complainant-developer vide

letter on 24.12.201,8, but the respondent did not turn up to

AUTHENTICATED

SnlSHl! ,l,loR
!iG{ a3ttlrail
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take the possession by paying the outstanding dues which is

in violation of section 19r [6) of the Act ibid.

5. Taking cognizance of the complaint, the authority issued

notice to the respondenrt for filing reply and for appearance'

The case came up for hearing on 30.07.2019,20.08.2019 . The

reply has been filed on behalf of the respondent on 26.03.2019

which has been perused by the authority'

FACTS OF THE COMPLAINT

6. The complainants submitted that they have launched a

residential group housing project by the name of 'Emerald

Bay'in Sec-104, Gurgaon in the first quarter of year 201.1 and

the respondent has made a booking of an apartment no' 82-

1803 in )anuary 201,3, after carrying out the due diligence

about the ProPerlY'

7. The complainants and respondent entered into buyers

agreement with the respondent on 4th December, 2013. The

detailed terms and conditions governing the contractual

obligations of the parties were detailed and descr"ibed in the said

buyers agreement. As per the agreed terms of ther agreement, the

time period for completion of the construction, subject to force

majeure conditions and subject to respondent making timely

payments was agreed between the parties as 4'B months from

the date of execution of the buyers agreement with a grace

period of 6 months for applying and obtaining occupation

certificate.

Page 4 of 17
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The complainants subnritted that the respondent failed to

adhere to the agreed terms of the buyers agreement since the

very beginning and starlied making defaults in tnaking timely

payments of sale consideration as per agreed payment plan. The

responclent sent an email dt.31.10.2013 to the petitioners, for

granting him time extension for payment of due instalments'

The complainants accepted the request of the respondent

seeking extension of time period for making payment, vide its

email dt. 06.11.20t3.

During the currency of the agreement, the respondent made

further defaults in the payment of the instalments and ultimately

the respondent had requested the complainant vide email dt'

31.08.2015, to change his agreed payment plan from

'construction linked payment plan' [CLP) to 'possession linked

payment plan' [PLP).

1,t. The complainants submitted that in good faith and purely in

keepingwiththeCompany,spolicyofkeepingthecustomer

happy the complainants accepted the request of the

complainant, vide its email dt. 02.09.2015 and changed the

payment plan of the respondent from CLP to PLP'

12. The time period for completion of construction was subject to

force maieure conditions as well as subject to timely payment of

instalments by the respondent. But the respondent did not

adhere to the agreed payment plan and defaulted on various

occasions in making timely payments'

9.

L0.

t66rl6trs
'$"'Jw
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Complaint No. 768 of 2019

13. Apart from the defaults of the respondent and breach in the

agreed terms and conditions of buyers agreem€)nt in making

timely payments, the major force maieure conditions affecting

the construction during Currency of the buyers agreement are as

under:

A) Demonetization: Ther complainants had awarded the

construction of the project to M/s. Simplex Infrastructure

Limited, which is one of the leading construction company of

India. The said contractor/ company unctertaking the

construction of the Project could not undertake construction

for appro x. 3-4 months during the period of Demonetization'

Like other industries, real estate industry w'as also worst

sufferer during period of demonetization as the contractor

could not make payment to the labour in cash and the work at

site got halted for 3-4 months as the labour went to their

hometowns and had impacted the planned pace of construction

thereafter. The said event of Demonetization was one such

event which was not foreseen by anyone includrng respondent

in 2013 at the time of entering into buyers agreement, rather

the said event of demonetization has occurred in our country

only twic e tn 71 years of independence'

B) NGT Order: There were specific orders of National Green

Tribunal for stopping all construction activities in the whole

National capital Region for two successive years 20t6 &

201.7, when pollution levels were alarmingly high and the

construction activities

period. This too resulted

were stoPPed for certain time

in delays of 3-4 months as labour

fifi6r eP

'$$s
Page 6 oflT
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went back to their hometowns and this also resulted in

impacting planned ltace of construction. This event also

could not be foreseen in 2013 at the time of' entering into

buyers agreement, ars such directions were never issued by

any court till such dartes of 2016 and 2017.

C) Non-Payment of Instalments by Allottees including the

respondent: Several allottees including the respondent

were in default of the agreed payment plan and the payment

of construction linked instalments was delayed on several

occasions. The construction/development of the project is

dependent upon the allottees including respondent to fulfill

their obligations of making timely payments. The

respondent has been in default of making tirnely payments

on several occasions as explained herein, hence the delay in

completion of construction for a period of ti-12 months is

duly covered by the above stated force majeure conditions

and also due to defaults of the respondent. Rather the non-

payment of timely instalments by the respotrdent amounts

to default on the part of respondent and will result in

automatic extension of time periods for completion of

construction. The respondent in total has cortrmitted default

of 42 months in making timely payments, hence the said

period will be added to the time period prescribed in the

agreement for completion of construction'

D) Inclement weather conditions viz. Gurugram: Due to

heavy rainfall in Gurugram in the year 201,6 and

unfavorable weather conditions, all the construction

Complaint No.768 of 201.9

I6fimNED
r*r,r$E
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activities were stopped as the whole town was waterlogged

ancl gridlocked as a result of which the construction came

to standstill for man]/ weeks and was widely reported in the

media. Even various; institutions were ordered to be shut

down/closed for many days during that year due to

adverse/severe weather conditions'

E)LackofCiviclnfrastructure:TheStateofHaryanahas

miserably failed to provide the basic civic infrastructure to

all the new sectors falling on the Dwarka Expressway

despitepaymentofhundredsofCroresofrupeestowards

EDC and IDC by the respondent and other rlevelopers' Till

datetheStateofHaryanahasnotbeenabletocompletethe

constructionofmuchpublicizedDwarkaExpresswayeven

after expiry of more than 11 years of publication of

Development Plan of Gurugram, Haryana' The state

agencies responsible for providing water supply and

electricityinnewsectorshavealsofailedtoprovidethe

same on time. AII these factors have impar:ted the pace of

construction. HUDA failed to lay any water pipe lines near

the site of the complainant and the complainant was reliant

onHUDASTPtreatedwaterfromfarawaysiteswhir:hwas

unavailablemanyatimes'Adequateandaccessiblewater

supply for construction is a basic necessity and non

availability of the same seriously hampered progress' Even

Dwarka Expressway Association has filed a Civil Writ

PetitioninHighCourtofPunjabandl{aryanaseeking

directions against the authorities to provide basic

Page 8 of77
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infrastructure and amenities, which is pending

adjudication. It is pertinent to mention here that the total

sale consideration of the present unit of the respondent,

includes more than tts. L4 Lacs, towards taxes and EDC and

IDC, which stand paid to the government agencies'

In view of the above stated force majeure conditions/events,

and also the time period for which the respondent committed

the default in making payment of timely instalments, the time

period to complete the construction comes to fune Z0l9 and

the complainant has already obtained the occupation

certificate of the project on 21.11.201.8 i'e. within the

prescribed timelines.

14. The complainants after receipt of the occupation certificate in

Novembe r,201.Bhas intimated the respondent and his relatives-

Anil Goel and Sanjay Goel, who have got two separate booking of

apartments, in the personal meeting about the impending

occupation certificate as the application for obtaining

occupation certificate was made in August 2018'

15. The respondent to avoid the discharge of his obligations as per

the agreed terms and conditions of the buyers agreement and to

eke out of the booking/allotment on frivolous grounds, as the

market rates of the real estate apartments on Dwarka

Expressway have seen downwards trend in last 5 years due to

non-operational Dwarka Expressway, firstly filed a frivolous

petition before National Company Law Tribunal New Delhi,

claiming himself and his relatives as Financial Creditors and also

thereafter sent a false and frivolous email dt. 7.12i201,8 to the

IUillrrrcnrr'o

'IH$s.
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complainant seeking refund of the amounts paid by it along with

interest thereon, though knowing very well that the

complainants have received the occupation certificate of the

project.

16. As per the agreed clause no. 1.4 and other provisions of the

Buyers agreement, the rerspondent is required to make payment

oftotalpriceaSperpaymentplanbeingpartofthebuyers

agreement and also to keep the complainant indemnified against

all losses, damages etc. fgr non-payment of the dues and/or total

price of the apartment. l.he complainant has already completed

the project and has intimatecl about offer of possession of the

apartment to the respondent and has invested huge amounts

towards the project on the basis of reciprocal

promises/commitments/obligations of the respondent to make

paymentoftotalprice'Itisquiteevidentthattherespondent

does not want to fulfill his contractual obligations on the basis of

whichthecomplainanthasdevelopedtheprojectaSthe

respondent does not want to make payment of agreed sale price

to the complainant as is evident from his email' Hence this

petition.

1,7 . As per section 19 (6) of RERA Act, the statute has enumerated the

duties cast upon the allottees and as per the provisions of the

said section the respondent is liable to make all payments on

time as agreed between the promoter and homebuyer and is also

liable to adhere to the obligations cast upon him in the Buyers

Agreement and the respondent-allottee has failed to do so and is

in complete breach default of the terms and conditions of the

I6ffinr.-6lteo
rltr^.B$
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buyers agreement, hence the present petition for directing the

respondent to fulfill his ollligations. The present petition be read

in consonance with the prrovisions contained in the section 31,

37 and section 19[6) and [7) of the RERA Act.

14. The complainants have been adhering to all the

provisions/clauses/terms and conditions agreed between

the respondent-allottee and the promoter and respondent -
allottee has been in default thereof. Hence the present

petition seeking directions against the respondent to fulfill

his part of obligations mentioned agreement to sale and

duties cast upon allottees under RERA Act.

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED:

15. The complainants have raised the following issues:

i. Whether the respondent has committed default/breach of

the terms and conditions of the agreement by not making

timely payments?

ii. Whether the complainants are entitled to recover the

amounts of outstanding dues and amount of balance sale

consideration from the respondent?

iii. Whether the hon'ble authority can issue directions against

the respondent as per provisions of section 37 read with

19[6) (7) and section 3]. of Act?

RELIEFS SOUGHT BY THE COMPLAINANTS

1,6. The complainants are seeking the following reliefs:

i. Direct the respondent to make payment of outstanding

amounts as well as balance sale consideration and clther

16ffitlr-rcnrro
.*tIlE
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charges amounting of Rs. 34,66,842/- along with interest at

the rate prescribed under the Haryana RERA rules and Act.

ii. Respondent be directed to make payment of Rs. 14,92,9001-

towards the stamp duty charges in terms of the agreement

regarding unit no. 82'1803 in project Emerald Bay, Sec-L04,

Gurugram.

RESPONDENT REPLY:

17. The respondent denied tlhe averments and contentions urged in

the cornplaint individually and collectively. The respondent

submitted on the page titled as "information regarding

complaint", the complainant has stated falsely that the amount

paid by the complainant is Rs. 1,45,92,060/-.The respondent

submitted that no amount has been paid by the complainant to

the respondent.

18. The respondent submitted on the page titled as "information

regarding complaint", the complainant has stated that the

remaining amount wils payable by the respondent on

02.07 .20L5. As per the provisions of the Limitation Act, the said

complaint ought to have been filed within 3 years from the date

when cause of action arose and as such the claims made by the

complainant are time barred. Thus, the captioned complaint is

liable to be dismissed on this ground,

19. The respondent submitted that the complainant and its

authorized representative/ signatory knowingly made false

statements and are liable to be proceeded under section 340 of

the Code of Criminal Procedure Act, 1,973'

iOfif,cnteo
'll'ss
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21..

22.

Complaint No. 768 of 201,9

The respondent submitted that admittedly vide email dated

07 .12.2018 they sought cancellation of the allotment and refund

of the money. However, the complainant failed to respondent to

the said email or provide refund to the respondent.

The respondent submitted that once the respondent has

cancelled the allotment, the complainant cann<.lt compel the

respondent to make pa,yzment or to purchase the apartment'

Such demand for refund had been made much prior to filing of

the captioned complaint. Thus, the complainant is liable to

return the amount in terms of section LB of the Act ibid.

The respondent submitted that he has filed an insolvency

petition bearing no. IB no. 1,6621PlB-)l20L8 bef'ore the NCL'I

titled as "M/s Puri Construction Pvt, Ltd. v. Sanjay Goel against

complainant on the same cause of action as alleged by him in the

captioned complaint. The complainant been aggrieved by the

said proceedings has already filed a writ petition bearing no.

w.P.[c) no. 196120L9 ritled as 'M/s Puri construction Pvt. Ltd.

v. Union of India and others' before the Supreme Court of India,

which is pending adjudication. Further vide: order dated

1,9.02.2019 the proceedings of the case have been stayed. Upon

this ground the complaint is liable to be dismissed.

It is evident that the complainant has concealed complete details

of the aforesaid proceedings and the complainant has not

approached this authority with clean hands. In terms of the same

the complaint is liable to be dismissed with heavv costs'

23.

TUffiNTEO
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2+. The respondent denied the averment and contentions alleged by

the comPlainant'

25. The respondent submittred that the complainant had offered to

of the respondent that the payment plan would be changed from

construction linked to possession linked but it was never

consented to the resPonrlent'

26. The grounds mentioned by the respondent regarding the force

majure conditions affect.ing the construction of the said project

including demonetization, order passed by the Hon'ble NGT, on

non-payment of instalments by the allottees etc., but also

pleaded before the NCLT as well as in cP No. IB-1351(PBJ/201'B

and they were not given much weightage'

The total consideration of the said apartment was Rs'

1,70,86,2141- andthe tcltal amount paid by the respondent is Rs'

| ,45 ,43 ,07 B.3t I -

The respondent submitted that the complainant arbitrarily and

without explanation executed the ABA on 04.10,201,3. That the

respondent vide email dated 07 't2'2018 requested the

complainant for cancelling the allotment of said apartment and

demanded refund of entire amount'

The respondent submitted that he filed the petition before NCLT

vide no. IB no. 1662 (Pts) l2o1B. The NCLT was pleased to initiate

corporate insolvency resolution process against the

complainant vide order 10'01'2019'

30. The respondent submitted that L9.02 .2019 the Hon'ble Supreme

court of India stayed the proceeding of the said petition pending

27.

28.

29.

Iilx'ffii-lrrrcnrso
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before NCLT in writ petition bearing no. w.P. (c) No.19612019

titled "M/s Puri Construction Pvt. Ltd. vs. Union of India and

others" filed by the complainant. The respondent submitted that

on 01.03.2019, the said petition was adjourned sine die by the

NCLT.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES:

31. As regards issue no. 1, 2 and 3 raised by the complainants, it

is evident from perusal c,f records that as per clause 11[a) of the

apartment buyer's agreement dated 0+.10.2013, the

complainants had agreed to deliver the possession of the

apartment in question within a period of 48 months plus 180

days grace period fronl the date of execution of apartment

buyer's agreement. The due date of delivery of possession on

calculation comes out to be 04.04.2018 and the complainants

have offered the posse'ssion on 24.1'2.201,8 after receipt of

occupation certificate on 21.tL.2018. However, the respondent

did not turn up to take the physical possession of the apartment

on payment of outstanding dues'

Since, the respondent has defaulted in making payment of

outstanding dues and taking possession of the apartment in

question, so there is a violation of terms and conditions of

apartment buyer's agreement and also violation of obligation of

allottee under section 19(6) of the Act on the part of respondent'

FINDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY:

The authority has complete subject matter jurisrliction to decide

the complaint regarding non-compli tions by the

Page 15 oflT
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34.

Complaint No.768 of 2019

promoter as held in Sfmmi Sikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land

Ltd.leaving aside compensation which is to be clecided by the

adjudicatingofficerifprul5uedbythecomplainantatalater

stage. As per notification no. tl92lz017-1TCP dated t4.1,2.2017

issued by Town & Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction

of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situated in

Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is situated

within the planning are,a of Gurugram District, therefore this

authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

present comPlaint.

None is present on behalf of the respondent despite service and

calling the matter twice, Hence the respondent is proceeded ex

parte on the basis of the material facts available on record'

As per clause 11[a)of the builder buyer agreement dated

04.10.2013 for unit no. 8-2,1803, l8th floor, block 82 in the

project Emerald Bay, sector 1.04, Gurugram possession as to be

handed over to the buyer within a period of 48 months from the

date of execution of the agreement i.e. 04.10.2013 + 1B0 days

grace period which comes out to be 04.04.201,8. Respondent/

buyer has already paid Rs. 1,48,49,144.311- to the respondent

against a total sale consideration of Rs. 1,70,86,2141-.

Complainant-builder has offered the possession of the unit to the

respondent on 24.12.2018 after receipt of occupation certificate

on 21.1..2018 but the respondent is not coming forward to take

over the possession of the unit and payment of balance dues'

DECISION AND DIRECTIONS OF THE AUTU TY:

Page 16 oflT
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36. The authority exercising its power under section 37 of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Iltevelopment) Act, 201,6 hereby issues

the following directions to the parties in the interest of justice

and fair play:

i. The respondent is rlirected to take over the possession of

the unit on payment of balance dues along with prescribed

rate of interest i.e. tr"O.450/o per annum to the complainants

within a period of one month,

ii. The complainants are also liable to pay late delivery

charges, if any, at the prescribed rate which is being levied

on the respondent.

(su
embep,r.
r rryi;;;

{ftm,g'

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Date: 20.07.20L9
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